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City of Santa Barbara
California

STAFF HEARING OFFICER
STAFF REPORT

REPORT DATE: March 13, 2024
AGENDA DATE: March 20, 2024
PROJECT ADDRESS: 1517 Cliff Drive (PLN2023-00486)

TO:

Ellen Kokinda, Senior Planner, Staff Hearing Officer

FROM: Planning Division

Megan Arciniega, Senior Planner
Holly Garcin, Assistant Planner, HGarcin@SantaBarbaraCA.gov

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The 11,565-square-foot parcel located in the Coastal Zone Non-Appealable Jurisdiction is
currently developed with an 1,850-square-foot, one-story residence, and a detached two-story
accessory structure consisting of a first floor 640-square-foot three-car garage and a second floor
464-square foot storage space. Proposal to convert the existing second floor 464-square-foot
storage space located above the garage to a studio Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The
proposed total of 2,954 square feet of development on an 11,654-square-foot lot is 75% of the
maximum required floor-to-lot area ratio (FAR). Refer to Exhibits A and B for the Project Plans
and Applicant Letter, respectively.

REQUIRED APPLICATIONS

The discretionary application under the jurisdiction of the Staff Hearing Officer required for this
project are:

A. A Coastal Development Permit to allow the proposed development in the Non-
Appealable Jurisdiction of the City’s Coastal Zone Santa Barbara Municipal Code
(SBMC) §28.44.060).

Application Deemed Complete: February 7, 2024
Date Action Required: April 7, 2024

RECOMMENDATION

If approved as proposed, the project would conform to the City’s Zoning and Building
Ordinances and policies of the Coastal Land Use Plan. In addition, the conversion of existing
permitted space is the best aesthetically appropriate option and as to not add additional mass,
bulk, and scale onsite and maintain the development pattern of the existing surrounding
neighborhood. Therefore, staff recommends that the Staff Hearing Officer approve the project,
making the Recommended Findings outlined in Section VIII of this report, and subject to the
Conditions of Approval in Exhibit C.
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IV. BACKGROUND

Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs) in the City’s coastal zone are governed by Santa Barbara
Municipal Code (SBMC) Chapter 28.86. All ADUs in the coastal zone require approval of a
Coastal Development Permit by the Staff Hearing Officer but do not require a public hearing
(SBMC §28.44.110.C). Written comments regarding the ADU specifically will be considered by

the Staff Hearing Officer prior to deciding on the Coastal Development Permit. The Staff Hearing
Officer’s decision on the ADU is not subject to appeal.
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V. SITE INFORMATION AND PROJECT STATISTICS
A. SITE INFORMATION
Applicant: Brian Miller and Mark Griffith
Property Owner: Mark Griffith
Site Information
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): 045-031-022
Zoning District: E-3/S-D-3 (One-Family Residence/Coastal
Overlay). (SBMC Title 28)
Coastal Land Use Plan Residential (Max 5 du/ac)
Lot Size: 0.28 acres; approx. 12,117 sq. ft.
Avg. Slope: 11%
Existing Use: Residential
Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses
North: E-3/S-D-3/Public Road Cliff Drive
East: E-3/S-D-3 Residential
South: E-3/S-D-3 Residential
West: E-3/S-D-3 Residential
B. PROJECT STATISTICS
Existing Proposed
Existing Primary
Residence 1,850 sq. ft. No Change
Detached Two-Story 640 sq. ft. (first floor) No Change

Accessory Structure

464 sq. ft. (second floor)

464 sq. ft. (existing second

ADU N/A
floor of accessory structure)
DCIETEAIE] TRy 1,104 sq. ft.* 640 sq. ft.**
Space
= 0 i
Floor Area Ratio 2,954 5q. ft. = 75% of Maximum No Change

Required FAR***

*= Staff Hearing Officer Resolution No. 023-10, dated May 19, 2021, granted a floor area
Modification for the garage to exceed 500 sw. ft. per SBMC §28.87.160.

** = ADU not included in detached accessory space calculation per SBMC §28.86.055.C.1.
*** = ADU included in FAR square footage per SBMC §28.86.055.C.
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VI. POLICY AND ZONING CONSISTENCY ANALYSIS

A.

ZONING ORDINANCE CONSISTENCY

Standard

Requirement for the ADU

Complies?

Accessory Building
Setbacks

20 feet v’ (converted space)
-Front 6 feet v (converted space)
-Interior P
Accessory Dwelling
Unit Setbacks 4 feet v’ (converted space)
-Front 4 feet v (converted space)
-Interior P
Building Height 30 feet v

Primary Residence: 2
covered spaces

Primary Residence: v/
3 covered spaces

Parking provided
ADU: 0 spaces ADU: v

Open Yard 1,250 sq. ft. v

Building Separation 5 feet min. v’ (converted space)

As identified in the table above, the project complies with Zoning Ordinance
requirements for the zone.

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT STANDARDS

The project complies with the City’s ADU requirements, as outlined in SBMC Chapter

28.86. Some of the key regulations are discussed in more detail below.
1. REQUIRED FEATURES (SBMC §28.86.050)

The proposed studio ADU contains all of the required residential elements
(kitchen, bathroom, living room/separate sleeping room), has independent

exterior access, and exceeds the 220-square-foot minimum unit size.
2. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA (SBMC §28.86.055.B)

The proposed studio ADU is being converted from existing floor area and

therefore does not have any size limitations.
3. FLOOR AREA RATIO (SBMC §28.86.055.C)

As shown in the Project Statistics table above, the Floor-to-Lot Area Ratio (FAR)
for all development on site is 75% of the Maximum Required FAR. Therefore,
the project is consistent with FAR zoning standards.

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW (SBMC §28.86.060)

The proposed studio ADU complies with all required ministerial design criteria
and is exempt from discretionary design review.
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VII.

VIII.

5. PARKING (SBMC §28.86.080)

The proposed ADU is located within a half-mile (2,640 feet) of a public transit
stop and is outside of any Key Public Access Areas as delineated in Figure 3.1-2
of the Coastal Land Use Plan. Therefore, no parking is required for the ADU.

The existing parking for the primary residence will remain.
COASTAL CONSISTENCY

The project site is located in the Coastal Zone and must be found consistent with the
California Coastal Act and the City’s Local Coastal Program (LCP), including the Land
Use Plan (LUP), which implements the California Coastal Act. Staff finds that the project
is consistent with applicable Coastal Act and LUP policies (refer to Exhibit D for
Applicable Policies), as identified in the Recommended Findings in Section VIII below.

DESIGN REVIEW

The ADU is exempt from design review per California Government Code 65852.2.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

The Staff Hearing Officer finds the following:

A.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (CEQA GUIDELINS)

The project is exempt from further environmental review under Section 15303 [New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures Facilities] of the California
Environmental  Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, which allows for
construction/conversion of a second dwelling unit in a residential zone.

No significant project-specific or cumulative environmental impacts are expected as a
result of the project. The project does not have the potential to damage scenic highways
or historic resources, and the project site is not identified as a hazardous waste site.
Therefore, none of the categorical exceptions (per Guidelines Section 15300.2) apply.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (SBMC §28.44.150)

1. The studio Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) project is consistent with the policies
of the California Coastal Act and the project will not have significant adverse
effects to the coast or coastal resources. The project site is located in an existing,
developed single-family neighborhood with adequate public services including
public transportation, fire prevention, police, and utility services. The project will
not result in any adverse effects related to coastal resources, including public
views, public access to the coast, or coastal bluff erosion. Both parking and open
space minimum requirements will be maintained for the primary residence.

The project is consistent with Coastal Act policies 30250 (Location; existing
developed area), 30251 (Scenic and visual qualities) and 30252 (Maintenance and
enhancement of public access) because the project site is not located on a coastal
bluff or adjacent to any designated public access points for the coast, and there
are no mapped biological, archaeological, or visual resources on the site.
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Exhibits:
A Project Plans

The project is consistent with Coastal Act policy 30253 (Minimization of adverse
impacts) because the project site is not located in an area of high geologic, flood,
or fire hazard. The project site is not located along any bluffs or cliffs and does
not require construction of any protective device that would impact existing
landforms. The proposed studio Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) is converted
existing permitted space; therefore, the project will not contribute to geologic
instability or destruction of the site because the area has withstood existing
development of similar size and scale and the project would be constructed in
accordance with California Building Code requirements for the geologic and soil
conditions of the site.

The studio Accessory Dwelling Unit project is consistent with all applicable
policies of the City's Local Coastal Plan, all applicable implementing guidelines,
and all applicable provisions of the Code. The proposed studio Accessory
Dwelling Unit complies with the zoning ordinance in terms of setbacks, parking,
height, and complies with all requirements of the City’s Accessory Dwelling Unit
Ordinance, as identified in Section VI of the staff report dated March 13, 2024.
The proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit is compatible with neighborhood
development namely because it is converting existing permitted space and the
surrounding neighborhood includes a mix of attached and detached accessory
structures, as well as one-and two-story residences, and therefore the proposed
ADU will remain consistent with the surrounding building typology. The
development will not impact any public views because it is situated at the rear of
the lot, on the downhill side of the parcel’s topography, and there are no important
public views across the site. The project will not impact public access to the coast
because it is on an existing developed lot with no separate access to the bluff or
the beach. The project site is not located on a coastal bluff or any visually-,
biologically-, or archaeologically-sensitive area.

The proposed studio ADU is a 464-square-foot studio unit with no designated on-
site parking space. Parking is provided for the primary residence and the ADU
does not require parking due to its location near a bus stop.

The project does not include any new or replaced impervious area and therefore
remains in compliance with the City’s Storm Water Management Program.

B. Applicant's letter, dated February 27, 2024
C. Conditions of Approval
D. Applicable Coastal Policies

Contact/Case Planner:

Holly Garcin, Assistant Planner
(HGarcin@SantaBarbaraCA.gov)

630 Garden Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Phone: (805) 564-5470, Ext. 4562
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EMERGENCY EGRESS NOTE
I PROVIDE EVERSEGY EXIT DOGR OR WADOR OM SLEEFING RODME: NET CLEN WHDOW CPENNG A
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 517 S, T, EXCEPT AT GRADE FLOGR OFENNo SHALL BE M. 50 SaFT.. MIL I
DO PN FEIEAT SHALL EE 547 CLERR. YT OPDANG WD AL CE 20" CLEAR FNEHED L HEIGHT
HBOVE FGOR SHALL e 44° A VAT REOVE THE FLOCR PR 204 £,
2.1 ANDINGS AT REGUIRED ESRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN /2" LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE
THRESHOLD.
3 LANDINGS WITH DOORS THAT DO NOT SHING OVER THE LANDING MAT HAVE A DIFFERENGE IN ELEVATION OF
T %" MAXIMUM BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOL
4, LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REGUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1 %" BELON THE
TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
5. EGRESS HINDONS OPERATION SHALL BE FROM INSIDE THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF SPEGIAL KETS, TOOLS
OR KNOVLEDGE. GRG RBIOL!
6. EGRESS DOOR: Mot less than one egress doar shall be provided for each dweling unt.. The egress door shall
e side-Hnged, and shall provide a clecr rickh of ot less than 32 inches (813 ) nhere meceured betneen the
face of the door and the stop, with the daor apen <0 degrees (157 rad). The clear helght of the door openhg
<hall e nok.less than 76 tnches (1981 mn) n height measured from the top of the threshold Lo the bottom of the.
stop. Other doors shall ot be required to comply kth these minimum dinensions Egress doors shall be readily
apendble from eide the dweling without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort. (2014 CRG R31I 2]

SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIREMENTS

. SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEFING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING AGCESS TO A
SLEEFING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORT AND BASEMENT FOR DHELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY.
b N NEW CONSTRUCTION WHEN THO OR MORE BEDROOMS ARE A PART OF THE ADDITION, THE SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANIER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM NILL
ACTIVATE AL ALARMS WITHIN THE CIRCUIT
b N HEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THER PRIMARY FOWER SOURCE FROM THE BUILDING
WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIFFED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL. (R314) SMOKE
DETECTORS MAY BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED WHEN INSTALLED N EXISTING SLEEPING ROOMS AND.
HALLWAYS.
& SHOKE AL SYSTEN AU COMPOIENTS SHALL B CALIPORNA STATE MARSHALL LISTED AU AFPROVED.
(2141 GRO). SMOKE ALARI SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL PHEN THE BATTERIES ARE OV HIRNG SHALL F

(T AND WITHOUT A DISCONECTING SWITEH OTHER THAN AS REQID FOR OVERCURRENT FROTECTION

(75\4.4 RC).
. A SMOKE DETECTOR WILL BE INSTALL AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTE:

a. All APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DIRELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEFING
INITS ATHI HHCH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANGES ARE NTALLED AND IN DRELLING INTS THAT HAVE
AT

o EAAGES

CAREON IDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED CUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DIRELLING UNIT SLEEPING
R NTHE RHEDATE VoW OF e BEDROOM(S) AND ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DNELLING UNIT NCLUDING
BASEMENTS. (R3I5) . WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND MITHOUT A DIECONNECTING SHITCH OTHER THAN AS.
REQD FOR OVERCLRRENT FROTECTION (R3I5..1 CRC)

GLAZING NOTES:

I ALL NEW WINDONS AND GLAZED DOORS TO BE DUAL GLAZED W/ MAX.
U-VALLE 040 AND MAX, SHEC OF O:4. SAFETY GLAZING WHERE REQUIRED BY
CRC
2. PROVIDE TEMPERED 6LAZING IN HAZARDO\)S LOCATIONS SUCH AS SHOWER
AND TUB ENCLOSURES, 6L ASS RAILINGS, FRENCH DOORS AND SIDELIGHTS, AND
NINDONS WITH GLAZING LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AS HELL AS INDOHS
NTH\N 24" OF A DOOR (CRC 508.4)

THERMAL PERFORMANCE LABELS SHALL REMAIN ON THE NINDOHS
AND/OR DOORS UNTIL FINAL INSPEGTION.

4x4 HoOD POST, UNO.
V) 2x4 WALL ® I6'0C

(N) 2x6 WAL 8 Ib'0C

(E) 2x WALL TO REMAIN
WALL TO BE REMOVED

Z2227ZZ. () &" cMi WAL

PLUMBING FIXTURE NOTES
(APPLIES TO ALL PLUIMBING FIXTURES)

I WATER CLOSET FLUSH - NATER CLOSETS, EITHER FLUSH TANK,
FLUSHOMETER TANK, OR FLUSHOMETER VALVE OFERATED, SHALL HAVE AN

2. LAV. FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLOW RATE OF 12 gom AT 60 psi.
3 KITGIENTAIGETS - MAX 1B gon AT 60 psL

4. SHONERHEADS © gpm AT 80 pal AND MILTIPLE SHOWEHEADS
SERVING ONE SHOWER SHAu HAVE A COMBINE FLOW RATE OF 20 gpm AT &0
psi.

5. PLUMBING FIXTURES ¢ FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY W/ GGBSC TABLE 43033

EXISTING
(R} REMOVE
NEW

AVERAGE GONSUMPTION OF NOT MORE THAN 126 GALLONS OF WATER PER FLUSH

Plotted by: MNT Feb 01, 2024 4:0Bpm
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ARCHTECTIRAL NOTES:
I Shower comportments and battubs with Insalled shoner heads shall be Hished with a non-dosorbent surface
that extends to a helght of not less than 6 faet doove the Floor.
2. Frovide 2x6 studs In plubing walls to prevert excessive nokehing or borng of studs (CBG Sec. 230B104.2)
3. . Handrails shall be placed between 34'-36" doove to nosing of treack and landings.

b. Spacing opefing between rtermediate ralls of handrail shall e lese than 4-3/8".
& Shaners cn shoer - cnohators, shalbe proded i nabickal catzol vaés of the presare baance of
thermostatic mixng vaive 4.
5. Provide a permanertly Hvectio 1% sauare bath b access or vse a non-slip Jont trap (CFG Sec. 4058)
& et conboruaion dvcs ore roaed 1o prgiorien per CPG Sec. 402 for all the plumbing Fixtres such os|

s,

a) Tork-type tollets shall have @ maxmum Hish of 128 gallons
o) Mater-saving shower head shall have a maxinum flon of 18 gal.
) Water-saving lavatory Faucets and miscell sink shall have i oo 12 gal fmn
4 Kitchen faucets shall have a maxinum Fow of 18 galmin
&) Urinal qal /i

5

ELECTRICAL NOTES:
1 Branch s Shpling ctets ather tan bl are Lo be protected by onarc-ul cralt ripter (A°GU
8. Al lihting must be high efficacy Any JAB lights must e cortrolled by @ vacancy sert
2 Lighing Wl it réoms ovch 2o g rocte i raore, oty o, boc s and ony Gver roems shall
e fliorescent (ph base socket Fitve).
10. The New HVAC system shall be tested for duct leakage by a HERS rater.
1 Al 120~ brarch s g e  closets, bl becroors and other habltable rooms ( except
Kitchen) shall be- pratected by o lited arc-fault creit iterrupter (AFC) - per CEC Sect 2012
15, Al roceptock oiots shal e Ietod tanper-—odstant recepiacle per CEc secton 40611
13. @) A minimum of two 20 amp small appliance ranch circults shall be provided for ll raceptacle owtlets i the
Kitchen, diing room, pertry, or other sirilar arecs.
b) At least ane 20 amp branch circut shall be provided to supply landry receptacles owtlets. such circults shall
have no other outlets.
14. Al 125-valt, [5-cmp, anct 20-amp recaptacles shll be, Iited as tomper-resistant receptar
15 T lghing fdures hat o recessed o rcted coligs oro roqured fo b rated [
rated) <o that Inslation can be placed over them. the housing of the Fixture. shall be arti
conditioned air from escaping ko celling caviy or atti space or prevert uncondtioned air from nfirating It
conditioned space. Ths is a mandatory mesure.
16. Electrical Service Groundng for the nen 200A electrical service panel. The electrical service growding
slcirods sl bo:
concrete encase
b Locoed m e votion vk ) vehes o te footing
. Not less than twerky (20) faet in length
Bare copper condictor sized In cccordance Nt this Code, Table 25066 tut not smaller than No4 ANG.
&. Panel location needs 1o e caordinated wth Edison Co.
1. For each dwellng unlh, Wstall o listed raceray lo occommodate a dedlcated 208/240~volt branch et The
racenay hal o ol oo thn trade sz | o -nch veide cneter
oy shl orghts c e ik senice o siepare) and ek 1o @ sted cethet, b or aber

anclosre n 5\052 proxinity proposed location of an E
erve peel ondlor supare sl provi copacty o il 40-anpers niveun dedccted branch
Creut cnd spocels) v to permit installation of @ circuit overcurrer

18. Joinks and gpen mgs crvar spaces arowd ppes ecit s condote, o o opcm < plates of
exterlor nalls <hall be protected against the passage of rodents by closhg sich cperlngs Wi cement mortar,
ot nasorry or il method accepted by ogerc

o

S onrocion hal pos the stalaion certcate (P65 formand ion cercate (C-) fom n @
ensplcous location o kept ithpln o nads avaltie to he vepea
S Coriracor snal provic copis of the CF-1% NI, -6 ant -1 Fom to the blng wser.

3, AT cucls T b socled cnd rcled ih = sl
22, Forthe pupose o hridty catrol, bltroons cortaling @ bt shoner cr. bkshoner conbiaton,sllbe
medﬂan\w”g labed Bxhaust alr shall be dcted to terminate cutside the bullding
33, Exhaust fars providad For humldity cortrol shall meet. the following:
1. ENERGY STAR canpliant, and
2. Controled by @ hanty conirol uiess functioring s a conponent of a wbole hovss vertlaion systen.
Humidiy control shall operate 65 follons:
o) iy cortrols shall be capabie o acsinent betueen a relate hutiiy range of a grecter than o equel
of 80, the humdity control may vhlize manval or aviomatic means of ad skment ond,
) A humiity central may be & separcte component to the exhaust Fan and 15 not reguired to be niegral
34, A plurbing fixkre cerbiication must. be completed ond signed by either a Icensed eneral contarcior, or
plmbing sbcéntractor of.the bullding onner certFying the Flon rate of the fixtures nstalled
5. Frovide a 24 space I front of the water closel, 30" nide (CFG Sec 4025)
% e o minin 30'XG0" ik spae sben e oo s open along h erti ronk o feesox sice of

oo groundng shall be provided per CEG Art, 250752 (3) Wfer 6rand or 250-52 (5) eround Rod. The
Location Is to be coordnated with Edlson Co.

38. iater Heater preseure and temperaure rellef drain Ine needs to termhate ko outside the kulding (GPC Sec.
6085)

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:

NOTE:
'ALL WORK IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY REQUIRES
A SEPARATE PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS

NOTE:
SPECTAL INSPECTION REQUIRED FOR ANCHOR
BOLT RETROFIT. CBC TABLE 1705.3

NOTE:
PROVIDE DAMP-PROOFING SOLUTION FOR
EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB UNDER CONVERTED
AREA TO HABITABLE SPACE. 6 MIL.
POLYETHYLENE, MOPPED ON BITUMEN OR
OTHER APPROVED METHOD AND/OR MATERIAL,
JOINTS IN MEMBRANE SHALL BE LAPPED AND
SEALED IN APPROVED MANNER, CBC 1805.2.1

NOTE
HEATING : EVERY DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH HEATING FACILITIES CAPABLE
‘OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM

TEMPERATURE OF 68 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AT
A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET
FROM THE EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE

ROOMS. CRC R303.9.
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Plotted by: MNT Feb 01, 2024 4:0Bpm

EMERGENCY EGRESS NOTE

I PROVIDE EVERSEGY EXIT DOGR OR WADOR OM SLEEFING RODME: NET CLEN WHDOW CPENNG A
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 517 S, T, EXCEPT AT GRADE FLOGR OFENNo SHALL BE M. 50 SaFT.. MIL I
DO PN FEIEAT SHALL EE 547 CLERR. YT OPDANG WD AL CE 20" CLEAR FNEHED L HEIGHT
HBOVE FGOR SHALL e 44° A VAT REOVE THE FLOCR PR 204 £,

2.1 ANDINGS AT REGUIRED ESRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN /2" LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE
THRESHOLD.

3 LANDINGS WITH DOORS THAT DO NOT SHING OVER THE LANDING MAT HAVE A DIFFERENGE IN ELEVATION OF
T %" MAXIMUM BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOL

4, LANDING AT DOORS OTHER THAN THE REGUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1 %" BELON THE
TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.

5. EGRESS HINDONS OPERATION SHALL BE FROM INSIDE THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF SPEGIAL KETS, TOOLS
OR KNOVLEDGE. GRG RBIOL!

6. EGRESS DOOR: Mot less than one egress doar shall be provided for each dweling unt.. The egress door shall
e side-Hnged, and shall provide a clecr rickh of ot less than 32 inches (813 ) nhere meceured betneen the
face of the door and the stop, with the daor apen <0 degrees (157 rad). The clear helght of the door openhg
<hall e nok.less than 76 tnches (1981 mn) n height measured from the top of the threshold Lo the bottom of the.
stop. Other doors shall ot be required to comply kth these minimum dinensions Egress doors shall be readily
apendble from eide the dweling without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort. (2014 CRG R31I 2]

SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIREMENTS

. SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEFING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING AGCESS TO A
SLEEFING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORT AND BASEMENT FOR DHELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY.
b N NEW CONSTRUCTION WHEN THO OR MORE BEDROOMS ARE A PART OF THE ADDITION, THE SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANIER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM NILL
ACTIVATE AL ALARMS WITHIN THE CIRCUIT
b N HEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THER PRIMARY FOWER SOURCE FROM THE BUILDING
WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIFFED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL. (R314) SMOKE
DETECTORS MAY BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED WHEN INSTALLED N EXISTING SLEEPING ROOMS AND.
HALLWAYS.
& SHOKE AL SYSTEN AU COMPOIENTS SHALL B CALIPORNA STATE MARSHALL LISTED AU AFPROVED.
(2141 GRO). SMOKE ALARI SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL PHEN THE BATTERIES ARE OV HIRNG SHALL F

(T AND WITHOUT A DISCONECTING SWITEH OTHER THAN AS REQID FOR OVERCURRENT FROTECTION

(75\4.4 RC).
. A SMOKE DETECTOR WILL BE INSTALL AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTE:

a. All APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DIRELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEFING
INITS ATHI HHCH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANGES ARE NTALLED AND IN DRELLING INTS THAT HAVE
AT

o EAAGES

CAREON IDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED CUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DIRELLING UNIT SLEEPING
R NTHE RHEDATE VoW OF e BEDROOM(S) AND ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DNELLING UNIT NCLUDING
BASEMENTS. (R3I5) . WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND MITHOUT A DIECONNECTING SHITCH OTHER THAN AS.
REQD FOR OVERCLRRENT FROTECTION (R3I5..1 CRC)

GLAZING NOTES:

CRC
AND TUB ENCLOSURES, 6LASS RAILINGS, FRENCH
NTH\N 24" OF A DOOR (CRC 508.4)

AND/OR DOORS UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION.

I ALL NEW WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS TO BE DUAL GLAZED w/ MAX.
U-VALUE 0.40 AND MAX. SHGC OF 0.4, SAFETY 6LAZING WHERE REGUIRED BY

2. PROVIDE TEMPERED ELAZING IN HAZARDO\)S LOCATIONS SUCH AS SHONER
H DOORS AND SIDELIGHTS, AND
HINDOWS WITH GLAZING LESS THAN I8" ABOVE THE FLOOR AS WELL AS NINDONS

THERMAL PERFORMANCE LABELS SHALL REMAIN ON THE NINDOKS

(APPLIES TO ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES)

3. KITGHEN FAUCETS MAX 18 gpm AT 60

psi.

PLUMBING FIXTURE NOTES

I WATER CLOSET FLUSH - NATER CLOSETS, EITHER FLUSH TANK,
FLUSHOMETER TANK, OR FLUSHOMETER VALVE OFERATED, SHALL HAVE AN
AVERAGE GONSUMPTION OF NOT MORE THAN 126 GALLONS OF WATER PER FLUSH
2. LAV. FAUGETS SHALL HAVE A MAX. FLON RATE OF 1.2 gom AT 60 psi.

psl.
4. SHOWERHEADS : © gom AT 80 psl AND MILTIPLE SHOWEHEADS
SERVING ONE SHOWER SHAu HAVE A COMBINE FLOW RATE OF 20 gpm AT 80

5 PLUMBING FIXTURES & FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY W/ G&BSG TABLE 43033,

LEGEND
® 44 Moo POST, UNO.
V) 2x4 WALL ® I6'0C

(N) 2x6 WAL 8 Ib'0C

(E) 2x WALL TO REMAIN
WALL TO BE REMOVED

Z22ZZZZ. ) & cMI WAL
(E)  EXISTING
() REMOVE
N Nen

ARCHTECTIRAL NOTES:
I Shower comportments and battubs with Insalled shoner heads shall be Hished with a non-dosorbent surface
that extends to a helght of not less than 6 faet doove the Floor.
2. Frovide 2x6 studs In plubing walls to prevert excessive nokehing or borng of studs (CBG Sec. 230B104.2)
3. . Handrails shall be placed between 34'-36" doove to nosing of treack and landings.

b. Spacing opefing between rtermediate ralls of handrail shall e lese than 4-3/8".
& Shaners cn shoer - cnohators, shalbe proded i nabickal catzol vaés of the presare baance of
thermostatic mixng vaive 4.
5. Provide a permanertly Hvectio 1% sauare bath b access or vse a non-slip Jont trap (CFG Sec. 4058)
& et conboruaion dvcs ore roaed 1o prgiorien per CPG Sec. 402 for all the plumbing Fixtres such os|

s,

a) Tork-type tollets shall have @ maxmum Hish of 128 gallons
o) Mater-saving shower head shall have a maxinum flon of 18 gal.
) Water-saving lavatory Faucets and miscell sink shall have i oo 12 gal fmn
4 Kitchen faucets shall have a maxinum Fow of 18 galmin
&) Urinal qal /i

5

ELECTRICAL NOTES:
1 Branch s Shpling ctets ather tan bl are Lo be protected by onarc-ul cralt ripter (A°GU
8. Al lihting must be high efficacy Any JAB lights must e cortrolled by @ vacancy sert
2 Lighing Wl it réoms ovch 2o g rocte i raore, oty o, boc s and ony Gver roems shall
e fliorescent (ph base socket Fitve).
10. The New HVAC system shall be tested for duct leakage by a HERS rater.
1 Al 120~ brarch s g e  closets, bl becroors and other habltable rooms ( except
Kitchen) shall be- pratected by o lited arc-fault creit iterrupter (AFC) - per CEC Sect 2012
15, Al roceptock oiots shal e Ietod tanper-—odstant recepiacle per CEc secton 40611
13. @) A minimum of two 20 amp small appliance ranch circults shall be provided for ll raceptacle owtlets i the
Kitchen, diing room, pertry, or other sirilar arecs.
b) At lecst ane 20 amp branch circut shall b provided to supply landny receptacles autlets. such cirauts shall
have no other outlets.
14. Al 125-valt, [5-cmp, anct 20-amp recaptacles shll be, Iited as tomper-resistant receptar
15 T lghing fdures hat o recessed o rcted coligs oro roqured fo b rated [
rated) <o that Inslation can be placed over them. the housing of the Fixture shall be airtight
conditioned air from escaping ko celling caviy or atti space or prevert uncondtioned air from nfirating It
conditioned space. Ths is a mandatory mesure.
16. Electrical Service Groundng for the nen 200A electrical service panel. The electrical service growding
slcirods sl bo:
concrete encase
b Locoed m e votion vk ) vehes o te footing
. Not less than twerky (20) faet in length
Bare copper condictor sized In cccordance Nt this Code, Table 25066 tut not smaller than No4 ANG.
. Pene! location needs to be coordinated i Edson Co.
1. For each dwellng unlh, Wstall o listed raceray lo occommodate a dedlcated 208/240~volt branch et The
racenay hal o ol oo thn trade sz | o -nch veide cneter
oy shl orghts c e ik senice o siepare) and ek 1o @ sted cethet, b or aber

anclosre n 5\052 proxinity proposed location of an E
erve peel ondlor supare sl provi copacty o il 40-anpers niveun dedccted branch
Creut cnd spocels) v to permit installation of @ circuit overcurrer

18. Joinks and gpen mgs crvar spaces arowd ppes ecit s condote, o o opcm < plates of
exterlor nalls <hall be protected against the passage of rodents by closhg sich cperlngs Wi cement mortar,
ot nasorry or il method accepted by ogerc

o

S onrocion hal pos the stalaion certcate (P65 formand ion cercate (C-) fom n @
ensplcous location o kept ithpln o nads avaltie to he vepea
S Coriracor snal provic copis of the CF-1% NI, -6 ant -1 Fom to the blng wser.

3, AT cucls T b socled cnd rcled ih = sl
22, Forthe pupose o hridty catrol, bltroons cortaling @ bt shoner cr. bkshoner conbiaton,sllbe
medﬂamw”g late <hall e ducted to termingte cuside the tullding
35 Eoheust i provided or hrlty cortol shall most he foloes
1. ENERGY STAR canpliant, and
2. Controled by @ hanty conirol uiess functioring s a conponent of a wbole hovss vertlaion systen.
Humidiy control shall operate 65 follons:
o) iy cortrols shall be capabie o acsinent betueen a relate hutiiy range of a grecter than o equel
of 80, the humdity control may vhlize manval or aviomatic means of ad skment ond,
) A humiity central may be & separcte component to the exhaust Fan and 15 not reguired to be niegral
34, A plurbing fixkre cerbiication must. be completed ond signed by either a Icensed eneral contarcior, or
plmbing sbcéntractor of.the bullding onner certFying the Flon rate of the fixtures nstalled
5. Frovide a 24 space I front of the water closel, 30" nide (CFG Sec 4025)
% e o minin 30'XG0" ik spae sben e oo s open along h erti ronk o feesox sice of

oo groundng shall be provided per CEG Art, 250752 (3) Wfer 6rand or 250-52 (5) eround Rod. The
Location Is to be coordnated with Edlson Co.

38. iater Heater preseure and temperaure rellef drain Ine needs to termhate ko outside the kulding (GPC Sec.
6085)

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:

NOTE:
'ALL WORK IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY REQUIRES
A SEPARATE PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS

NOTE:
SPECTAL INSPECTION REQUIRED FOR ANCHOR
BOLT RETROFIT. CBC TABLE 1705,

NOTE:
PROVIDE DAMP-PROOFING SOLUTION FOR
EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB UNDER CONVERTED
AREA TO HABITABLE SPACE. 6 MIL.
POLYETHYLENE, MOPPED ON BITUMEN OR
OTHER APPROVED METHOD AND/OR MATERIAL,
JOINTS IN MEMBRANE SHALL BE LAPPED AND
SEALED IN APPROVED MANNER, CBC 1805.2.1

NOTE
HEATING : EVERY DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH HEATING FACILITIES CAPABLE
‘OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM

TEMPERATURE OF 68 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AT
A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET
FROM THE EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE
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california 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (January 2023) T —.
S COMTACTON WECTORETE)
o T TR
vz | CHAPTER 3 o resron o mezran installed o the ocation o the the EV space althe me oforiginal. | v | nesran
GREEN BUILDING oo e e ameig s o o ot "ﬁ;’n':‘:’;,gs;,:’; ng faciliies. 4106424 Wdontification 4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE
SECTION 301 GENERAL requirements of Sections 4.106.4.2.1 and 4.106.4.2.2. Calculations for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest fory overcument o 23 43041 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE ‘REDA;;;S‘“W‘ﬂm‘ﬂvmms shall comply with
nole number. A paking space seved by lectic i supy sasprren e desgned as 2 o B charging fulure EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE in accordance with the Califoria Electrical Code: Eitcent andocape Ordnance (MAELD) wichever 3 mors o
301.1 SCOPE. sulings shall v cesigned 0 nld hegreen buling measurs spciiod a2 mandatory space shall count as at feast one standard
pandatoy applicable minitum paring space requiements sstaished by  ocal sditon. See Vi Gode Secion 32511.2 5 Electric Vahicle Ready Space Signage. NoTES:
it e and may bt nCUGed e SeSgn o onttlo ofsuchres v by o ot for further detail. Eaciic il roac spacesshall o Genited o 9nage o pavament marings  complance it Calians
but are ot required Unless adopted by a cty, county, o city and county as specified in Section 101.7 e . oment projects with o it less Traffc Operations Policy Direciive 13-01 Vehicle Signs and 1. T Mol Wator fciont Lendscape Odinancs (VIELO)isocatd o Clforia odo R,
20111 Adations and atrations. (HGD] T manc T Chontoa st b o 406 ifamiy deve successors) Tite 23, Chapler 2.7, Division 2. MWEL( ncluing water
1.1 Additions and alterations. o mandatory provisions of Chapr 4 shall be applied o - oot s e 2R ow witrca S0
addiions or alterations of eisting residential buldings where the additon or aleration ncreases the The number of dweling unis,slesping unts or swlectio [oT 41064 for additions and alterations of parking faciltes serving existing " “
building's conditioned area, volume, or size. The requirements shall apply only to and/or within the : fon.
Specic area of e adaton o teraton. ! pri ey tosndoriiin e When new paring g DIVISION 4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE
2V Capable. Ten (10) percnt of e ot umber of g spaceson  buling s, prvided foral e altered and Inewﬂrk Tatnes = bl pert fon (10) percrt o et i o1 bt Soaces added o EFFICIENCY
indatory provision of Section 4.106.4.2 may apply to additions or alterations of existing parking EVSE, Elsctrical p pats Spac suppor evel altered shall ‘supporting ’U‘U" Level 2 EVSE.
facilles or the additon of new parking facles serving ex'sting mulifamily buidings. See Section ESE Elechal loac femoneirate prcuigl o 4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE
for appiication. m incluin " s
4:106.4.3 for applcat BT Al o £ Spaces o minmur of 45 oyl EE 1 RODENT PROOFING, Anir space rour ivs, i caio, condls oroercpnings
Nete: Repars inclding, but ol i o, resutacingrestipngand repalingormainiang oisg . panet centty " 1o intended : and cap o 3;; ‘.?gfi".@i:;:f:ﬁﬁ;' wals shal b proectod agalnst i pasago o odaris by osing such
b a . nd rope e service panel or ident reserve harging
fighting fixtures are not considered alter for the purpose of this section. for future EV charging purposes as "EV CAPABLE" in accordance with the California Electrical Code. one.
Note: On and after January 1, 2014, residential buiings ndergoing permited alterations, addiions, or Ercontons 2Thersis spaces or avallable unil EV ch led for use. 4.408 cousmucnou WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
“ 4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE dlor salvage for reuse a minimum
Plumbing fxure replacement  required prir o issuance of a cerlfcate of final compietio. certicate ©When £V e DIVISION 4.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY gl 05.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle andlor salvage for reuss @ minimum of 65
en EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number equal to or greater than the required number percent of the either Section
of oceupancy o fnal permit approvel by the local bulding department. See Civil Code Secton 1101.1
of EV capable spaces. 4.201 GENERAL 4.408.2,4.406.3 or 408.4, or
et eq. for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing ixure, types of residental buikings aflected and tord
et i 42011 SCOPE For he purposes of mandatory energy effcency siandards in this code, the Caiforna Eneray management orcinance
20 B hargors (Lve 2 EVSE) r e n e han e rcutod s oV copave ‘Commission wil continue {0 adop! mandatory siandards.
of EV capable spaces required may be reduced by a number equal o the number of Exceptions:
& crargors mmaves
301 2;—‘3,W, RISE AND FICH RISE RESIDENTIAL By";?g"gsg THCD] Tre proisions of & DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION 1 Excovtd o andantclong gt
individual sections of CALGreen ma erlowise residental buiings highrise residen 2. Alen working with ocal diversion or
iinge.or . indidua sochons wil o dosinted by bannere to ndiars whesd e socion applos Notes 4303 INDOOR WATER USE o 80 ot o o e ot ot recacnably
Shochaiy 1 owiss ol (R o g st ony R). i th secion et 1o soh ow-re o 5 o facitat EIE] 4305, WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plaming xes (valrcosels a0 close 1o the jobite. "
high-rise buildings, no banner will be used. future EV charging, 9 urinale) and i with the sections 4.303.1.1,4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3, 3T may make ext this section when isolated
and 4. the the diversion facility.
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS ‘;J";;; o requirement for EV speces EV charging or Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced = 4,408 P swntacs
plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture /ep\acemen s required prior to issuance of a certificate of final \ ems Wi nagement plan shall be uwalw as
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. in mixed accupancy buidings, each portion of a buiding 2.6V Ready. Tworty e ttal number o completon. nel See Civl oy s vl e bl i Someaon o exiaton oy iy e
Emwm Covel 2 EV Charaing receptacies. For mullarly parng Teclies b e o o roceptce  roquod per Code Secton 1101.1, o seg. for ihe et o ncompia o e s e e
Gwellng uni whan o uiings affected and other important enactment cates. 1. identity he consiuction and demoliion waste material fo bo diverted from disposal by recycing.
HoD] residential budings shll
1, MOD Acoasaory sinuctures and scoassay oooupen es0at vt oxcend 128 ot reuse on he projector salvage for fuure use or sale
R i ; cepton: Ar ing facilles served by parking : shallnot exceed 128 galons per 2 sorted on-site
2 THCDI s pposes o CALG e, Iaur i, comping win Scton 410 e Glfomia Excepton: Areas of parking faciiios served by parking s flush. Tank-type water closels shallbe certfed {0 the performance crieri of the U.S. EPA WalerSense buk mxed (umgle sream
uilding Code, shal not be considered mixed occupancies. LiveWork units shall comply with ; cts wi ing units. hotels . Specification for Tank type Tolts an whers
o Ao o == 4308422 Wutarydov with 20 or with 20 or more i facltes wh
o hurber of dwelling unts, sieeping units or Joct sito subject 10 Note: The effective flush flush ihe composite, 4 i Joyed
DIVISION 4.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN o umborof duding s, sspinguni piec Nots: The afecivo fsh volume ofdue ety co
ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: 5. Specity amount of materials diverted shall be calculaled
o oy oo Y Capte, Ten (1)l Vi bl i s o g e, i s 4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effeciv flush volume of wall mounted rinals shall no exceed 0.125 galons per flush. by weight o volume, but not by both
HCD Qepartmentof Houghg and Communty © i o proyed o L Ees The effecive flush volume of all oher rinas shall not exceed 0.5 Gallons per lush
DSASS - Duisionf e State A, St al Safety EVSE Electical camonsiole . 430343 Showerhoad EE 44083 WASTE COMPANY. Uiize roved by the
OSHPD of Statewide Health P\annmgend Deve\apmem system, including any distributio have sufficient caps ge all +303.1.3 Showerheads. enforci © ‘wmmn nﬂ:\g e verfiable doc b ‘: ;"‘T veﬁg«:gemmswnmn and
e ;7;';’};;‘-; Xt ured £ Spces i 20 amoees 4303131 Single Showerhaad, Sroworeade s v masun fow oo 1ol mero an 18 ”
A Additons and Aferatons al identy reserved gallons per minute at hall be corifed o the 0 US. EPA Note: The owner or y it
N New o e £ Chatging bupeses a5 ‘EV CAPABLE' I acordance wit e Gaorms Elecnea Gods TS En Specizaion o Soveents materials il be iverted by a wasie management compary.
4303.4.3.2 Multp
Excevlwon When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number greater than five (5) percent of EE 4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Projects that generate a total combined
CHAPTER 4 ATk A ek e bt by AT Sramtneach hg oo Tow rae o1l e owerneads ancor et shower outers convoled welgtofconsiucionand demotion st disposed o inafls, wichdo ol oxcoed 3¢
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURE: i e, R e i e W MY ey e s a single valve shallnot exceed 1.8 gallons per minue at 80 psi, or the shower shal e designe fo oy beaq airementin
¢} SURES allow one shower oulet to b in operation at a ime. i
Notes:
Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead. 4.408.4.1 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. Projects hat ganerato a ofal combind
SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS a Construction documents shall show ocations of fuure EV spaces. elgt ofcontucionand demolton e e o i andils, whi o ot exceed 2 pouncs
4.102.1 DEFINITIONS 4.303.1.4 Faucets. per square foot of the building area, shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction
e followin fined in Chapler e ini v referen is o requi ucted or available uni 1 i esamemontn Section 44081
e following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) EvT:ifrgi ;ﬁmg“m‘géﬁ spaces o be constructed or available unti receptacies for EV charging or 4303141 Residontia Lavatory Faucets. The maximu flow rate ofesilonallavatory faucots shl “
FRENGH DRAI, A ench oo otrr deprssed area el ld it rock, rve, g of ik o simer ot oo 12 alonspe i at 60 s e i fow i f et shall ol 44085 shallbe provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates.
pervious material used to collect or channel drainage or runoff wa 2EV Rondy. Tty e total ot be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 ps ol 4.408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Secion 4.408.4.
e £ ohrong recepaes For mutamly parng e, o mor han ne rcepac s rexred
WATTLES, Wattes are used to ot st materals e 2 B hargn e 5.1.42 LovatoryFaucots i Commn and Pulic Use Areas. The masimum flow st of avatory Notes:
Sich 25 . S 1 Sl ter Shapenmihe fom o upes e paced on & downon Jope, et e a0 faucais nsaled i common (outside of welings or rosidential
e fo pameter and Ilet corrols, Exception: Areas of parking facilfies served by parking ifts. buicings shall ot exce6d 0.5 gaHons per minute at 60 psi 1. Sample forms found in "A Guide 1o the California Green Building Standards Code
§ ) (Residentia) localed at www.hed ca govICAL Green himl may be used (o assit in
4.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT 2V Ghargers. Five () prcent of th il rumber of crking spaces sl b e win Lovel 2 EVSE 4303143 Metoring Faucets. 9 ot delver documenting compliance withthis section
4106.1 GENERAL. Preservation and use of resources hall \ese commen Lse parking s provided, at leest one EV charger shall be located In the common use parking more than 0.2 gallons per cycle. &0) be located at the California
on the it and ad) slopes, oo shal 5o aviraslo o uee by a resdonl o puests Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).
prichs i 4305,1.44 Kichen Faucets, Tho maimum fow et of Kichen et sa ot exceed 13 glons
Vin oo Love 2 € chasin recsptas o Love 2 EVSEas sy ho i e minu o 0 s Kichenfaucelsmay lemporadyncresso e flow s rl, bt ot 4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
EIE 4.106.2 ST DRAINAGE rojects which disturb less an aulomaic oad management system (ALS) may be used o reduce the mximum requird olctic L) ooy 10w par minu(e 3460 pel, an 18 gallonsper  Jom| 4.410.1 OPERATI MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact
iranane acre f s and re not partfalager common S of devcopment Wi o gt oneacre Spaciy I cachspaceseed by the AL Tho lectical sysiam and any ot dtiblon tansiom minuie ot 60 p 1o o pased oot o vt et accopate 1 h amreng aqoncy ich nciodos ol o
I order shall (EVeS) Tollowing shallbe placed in the buiding
g conttscion o o o ot ol s el b plranen i provan 1oodng of agcent Sone by e ALIIS. The banen il shll e s mrmu capacly 1 0 e and rtalod EVSE shall Note aerators may be used to achieve
proparty provent erosion and roain Soil unoffon the st have a capaciy of ot less than 30 amperes. ALMS shall ot be used to educe the minmum required electical reducton. 1. 0 ouner or occupar shall remain
‘capacity to the required EV capable spaces. life cycle of the structure.
1 ftenion bsins f st s shllulzed o i som wler on e st 4302145 Preinge spray vatvee. 2. Operation and maintenance insiructions for the fllowing:
2. Where stom water is conveyed o a public drainage system, collecion point, utter or similar 4106.6.2.2.1 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) a E d 2ppi d systems, HVAC systems,
poea athod wter hal oo Hiorod by vae of s bermer syeim. watte o oher mathos approved Electric vehicle charging stations required by Section 4.106.4.2.2,Item 3, shall comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1 e e 3““""5 ‘505“"”4”’“"2“ 3 Socio 10053 6K o Secon 1667 3 other major
by lhe enforcing ege Cy. EPDHEHCES and equipment.
Excepton: i bic b. ool andyrd ranage ncludng gters and downspouts
shall not b required to comply with ths section. See Caiforia Buiding Cod, Chapter 118, fr appiicable FOR REFERENCE ONLY: The following table and code seclion have been roprinied fom the Calfomia & Space sondtoning s  Including condensers and af ers
Note: Refer to the State acre or more of soi, or Tequirements Code of Reguations, Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations) Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section & Landacape mgaton s
are prtof a larger common plan of development Which i olaldisturbs one acre or more of ol 1605.3 (n)4)A) W Systems
4106.4.2.2:11 Locatio 3. Informaton fom focar i
Website: i i) EVCS shal compiy with st least one of the folowing options: resource consumpiion incliing rocycie programs and focatons
TABLE H-2 4. Publc ransportation andlor carpool optons available i the area.
=& 41053 GRADING AN PAVING, Constction ians sl s 1 50 rading ordrfrag sytom il 1.The charging space shall be ssivle 5. Educational material on the posiive impacis of a inerir elatve humidily betueen 30-60 percent
nage al surface water flows {0 keep waler ffom enterng buiings. Examples of methods & " iformia Buld o (bl arki and what methods an occupant may Use to maintan the relative humidiy evel n that range
manage o o wle ous s eop o on g buiding ples of methods o manage surface he Catoral Butang Code,Cheptes T il 1o of o E\ cherge o n txbAsie baring spoce STANDARDS FOR COMMERGIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY y e iy o
2.The charging space shallbe located on an accessible routs, as defined n the Caiforia Building Code, VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 water.
12 \Sl\‘/ﬂz\es Chapter 2, to the building. 7. ' v PR d the: least 5
et callecton and dspesal syioms et away from the oundaton.
3. French dra Excepion: d and constructed in [PRODUCT CLASS MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm) 8. Informaton on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not imited to, caulking,
& Wate retonon ardens Buiding Code, Chapter 118, are not rEquwed to comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and Section [spray force in ounce force (ozf)] painting, grading around the builing, tc
5 410642212, o 3. o far energy
recharge. Product Class 1 (5 5.0 oz) 100 S0 Neapyora uspemsymspecmswmnu..mqm.eu e g agency or s code.
41064221 . 1. Information rom the Deparlment of Forestry and Fire Protection on maintenance of efensible
Exception: Addiions and alterations not ltering th dreinage path e chagg Spaces svll e ceogmaa s compy i e olowing Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and 5 8.0 oz) 120 $paco aound resdental s«vucmms
12. nformation the location of g
= 41064 ) mply with Sections 1.The minimum fengh of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). Product Class 3 (> 8.0 oz0) 128
410641 or 410642101 vac-wale fure nstslion and use TEV chargors. Electic variclo supply 5 EE 4102 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Whero 5 or more multfamiy dweling units are consiructod on a
alld n Calfomia 0 625 2The minimum widih of each EV space shallbe 9 feet (2743 mm). o 20 Section 1605 pre er Janua buiding st
115005, sl v 3 U Sy forc o 05 4. s e G113 grame. v deposiing, storage and colecionof o ezarious mlerl o vecyc\mg mdudwg et mmum) b
Exceptions: 43032 family buildh d metas, o local recycing
1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and aisle. A 5-foo (152¢ 'mim) wide minimam aisle shall be permitted provided the miimum width of the EV space is |2 i v o e s
ifesueure ar ol feasble b upon on o more of o lloing condions 12 feet (3658 mm), ildings.
o a1 oAt o o0 acequate meters shal b intalled o measure waler usage ofindvidual rentalwelling units in accordance with the Exceptions Rural keidictons it meet and apply for the exemption in Public Reeouross Gode Secton
power 2 Surface slope for this EV space and the aisle shall not exceed 1 unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2.083 Calom Plumbing Gode. 42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et sq. are note required to comply with the organic waste portion of
12 Vinreraro s eidono sutabe o e el sforeing ooy substaniaing o 1t siope) n any direcion this secton.
uirements, dir e o e on of Seetion percent siope) in any directio EE 4.303.3 Standards for plumbing fi and fittings. a and tings hall be nstaled n
41064, may acvrsaly Impact o consiruction cost o he praject 4.106.4.2.2.1.3 Accessible EV space B e Cotfts B, o and shall mest foronced in Table
2. Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units (JADU) without additional In addition to the requirements in Seclmns 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, all EVSE, when installed, shall Wormi imbin
parang facities comply wih t o or EV chargers Blilding Code, Chapter 118B. EV ready ore DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
nd EVCS i er
SPager A EVCSIn  develop comply - Chapter 114, Section THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND IS INCLUDED AS A SECTION 4.501 GENERAL
HE 410641 Now ono- and y dweli ith attached . For each R aAScone el e oty of i conamnant ot
dwllog unit Branch cireut. The racoway 4106423 EV spacen e provins o s chapershlloutine means of educing e guay o i contaminant hata odros,
e b (nominl 1-nch nsds cmater). The rcaway shallrghnais o e main ¥ Singlo £V space required. et isted raceway capable of accommodating a 208/240-valt dedicated branch TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE irritating andor harmful to the comfort and well being of a building's installers, occupants and neig}
i rsuspaneland sl st o  ted el ot aber encasire i cosoproxny o e circull The raceway shallnot be less than rade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall
Droposed locaion of an EV charger: Racaways are requie 0 bs conlivos at anclosed, naccessie rghatea i main senvic ofsubponland sl erminate o sed cabinet, box or enclosuren close FIXTURE TYPE FLOWRATE SECTION 4.502 DEFINITIONS
The service panel o mslaH S d0am proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space. Construction documents shallidentify th 5.102.1 DEFINITIONS
ircuit and o branch cvoat Tacaway tarmination poin, roceptacie o charger locaion, a5 applcasle. The senice panol and or subpanel shall SHOWER HEADS  (RESIDENTIAL) 18GMP @80PSI The 9 d in Chapter 2 (and are reference)
overcurrent profeciive dovie. e a 40 ampere mnimum cecated branch rut, cuing branch ot overuren rojcive device abonrs,pane .
installed, or branch circuit overc MAX. 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM @ 20 I strawboard, panel substrate d door
Exempton: A raceway is o equred f a minmum 40-ampere 20812400t dediated EV ranch it s LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) Psi cores, not including furnitur, fixtures and equip
instaled n cose proxmity to the proposed location of an EV charger at the time of original constuction n Exeptn: Aracoway sl it 2 ev
accordanco wit tne alforia Eloctreal Goco instalied to the location o the EV space, at the time of original LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC 05GPM @ 60 PSI MPOSITE - Composite wood products partcleboard and
e et USE AREAS po: does not Sl oo
4106.4.1.1 Identificati KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI Jumber,
rotecive deice spaces) resarved o uure EV charing 85 ‘EY CAPABLE. Th racewy larminaion 2l BV spaes required lindicate the wood Hoists or alas specified in Ceauaions (GO, e 7. Secton
location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE" loctonof st orurs EV spacss,raceptacesorEV chargers. Conscton documertsshal lso pmvm METERING FAUCETS. 0.2 GALICYCLE 931201
Inomatn oy amparage o naled o . witn
Coteal 038 e, P dedon Shl s esss upon & 4 apere miUR Bahch Exot. Reqursd WATER CLOSET 1.28 GALIFLUSH APPLIANCE. 13 misston st thal dravs o s or
facenays ad e compones it re plansd o be sl Undreun, eriosed naccssl or URINALS 0125 GALFLUSH

iser T08E cs w CaLIFORNIA DUE TO THE soic 1sT0BE PROJECT THE END USER TO MEET . SER AS: THE USE OF 3 IE FULL CODE.



california 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

RESIDENTIAL

MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 2 (January 2023)

RERAONSRLE Ry o ancurccr enameen.
ANER. CONTRACTOR, WSPECTOR £1C1

MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a
campourd o he *Bass Rsacive Orgaic Gas (ROG) Miiure” por waight of ompound added, expressed o
hundredths of a gram (g O%g RO

Nt A vlses o e compornds and ycocarbo solvents ae spcifed n GOR, Tie 17, Secons 94700
and 84701

MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood.

PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR).Tne sum o al weighiec MIR o al ingrecints na procuct subjct o this
artile. The PWMIR is the total product reactivty expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of
roduc (nching contaner ard paciaing).

Note: PWMIR is calculated according to equations found in CCR, Title 17, Section 94521 (a).

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Ay compound ha has the potental,onco emied, o conrute o
‘Gzone formation in the tropost

voc.A (voc) hemical compound based or ings
with vapor than 0.1 millmeters temperature. contain
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a).

4.503 FIREPLACES

415031 GENERAL. Afy ntalled gas repace shallbe  rec-vent seaec-combustion e, Ay nstalled
woodstove o EP) limits as

spale 28 shall have a permanont a Iaha\ mdlcahng mey v cariied o most e apesin s Womenis

4 504 POLLUTANT CONTROL

041 COVERING OF CUCT OPENIGS & PROTECTION OF WECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURNG
CONSTRUCTION. At the ime of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and ur
S o th hoaing: coein and vestitng A ipmen, S e ard otner et o ibuon somponent
apening shall b covered with ape, lasicsheet mlai rcier metnods acceptabet he enforcing agency o
reduc the amount of water, dust or debris which may enter the syster

4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materias shall comply with this section

4.504.2.1 Adnesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall met the
Toquiremonis of th fllowing standards unloss more stingont 1oca o egional ar pollion o a qualty
management district rules apply:

Adesives, adhesvebonding primers, adheive primers, sedlats, seslant primersand cauks
shall comply with local or regional ai uality
Soplcable o SCAGHD Ruls 1165 VOC limits. a2 shown in Tabla 4 504 1 o 4 504 2, a5 Spplcatie
uch roducts sl shallcomply i ne Rl 1168 sronibton on o use ofcran o
sounds (chioroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chioride, perchioroethylene and
icrasiykine), except o aetos0 podices 88 spocied n Subsacion 2 beow:

2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds.
units of product,less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more:
inan 16 ounce) hallcompy it slatsvide VOC standards and othe requiemont, nclucing

b ‘of Regulations, Tile 1

Commoneing wih socton 64507

450422 Palnts and Costings. Archiscuralpaints snd coalings shall comly wih VOG It n Table 1 of
the ARS Arecua Suggeted Conr Meastr, o inless more stringent local imits
apply. The VOC Ve fmons o
lg n Tablo 45043 shall bo otermined by lassiying the coaing as a Fiat, Norfat o Nonfat High Gioss
s, based an s gos, s defined naubseclons 421, 436, nd 437 f e 2007 Calfonia Ar Resoutces
Soara S0 Flat, Nonflat or VOC fimitin
Tomre 508 vty

50825 Aoroso Pints and Goatings, Aerso pits andcoalnge shall ol o Productweigted R
Limit or ROC I Sec rain oo

(e)(1) and ()(1) of
Goguiatons Tie 17 commenbe ik Sasion S4555; st o cens e o otsdehon o i By Area Al
Qualty Management Distrct additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of productlimits of Regulation
&Rl 46

450424 Vertfcation. vericatn of conplance wih i secon shllb proidd a e requestof e
ted to, the following:

1. Manufacturer's product specification.
2. Field verification of on-site product containers.

TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT,»
(Less Water and Loss Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter)
APPLICATIONS voc LM
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60
'SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50
CERAWIC TILE ADHESIVES 65
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE 70
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS
PVC WELDING. 510
CPVC WELDING 450
ABS WELDING 325
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80
'SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250
'STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250
'SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS
METAL TO METAL 30
PLASTIC FOAMS 50
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50
woop 30
FIBERGLASS 80

1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER,
THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED.
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE

THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168,

TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT

(Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter)

SEALANTS, voc LmiT
‘ARCHITECTURAL 250
VARINE DECK 760
ROOF 300

ROADWAY 250
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE W50
OTHER W20
SEALANT PRIMERS
ARCHITECTURAL

NON-POROUS 250

POROUS 5
WODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500
VARINE DECK 760
OTHER 750

ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS:»

TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR

GRANS OF VOG FER LITER OF GOATING. LESS WATER & LESS EXEWPT

TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS:

MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION
PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 005
PARTICLE BOARD 009
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD o1

THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD: 013

. VALUES INTHIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFED
BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS C

MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED NACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM E 1333, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIF.
‘CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH
93120.12.

2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM
THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM)

DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (continued)

4504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. Al carptinstalied i th bulding ntror shall meet th requremens o th Cal
oparmentofPubic Hoalh,"Sandard Mothod o th Tesing and €

o oot Sources Using Envionmenal Cramberas Verson 15, Janiary 3017 Emiion g mhed

Callonia Specifcaton 01350)

See Calfornia Dep: o for testing labs.

DC/EHLE
4.504.3.1 Carpot cus)

Galfoma Depariment of Publi Heath, “Standard Method for e Testng and Eveluaton of Vltle Orgaic
Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.2, January 201
(Emission testing method for California Specification 01350)

COMPOUND:
"COATING CATEGORY Voo LMIT See Califoria Department of certfication
FLAT COATINGS 50 o oh.ca.
NON-FLAT COATINGS 100 4504 u shall meet the Table 4.504.1
NONFLATHIGH GLOSS COATINGS 0 4.504.4 RESILIENT FL d f oo aea ecening
'SPECIALTY COATINGS resent fooring shall et th roqurements o th Calfania Doprtmert ST Bonlc oot “Sandard Metned o
Testng and Evabaton Cheical Emissions fro ing Envrommenta Grambers.”
ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 o 5 ooy 2077 (Romsionesing ot o Coorts Spodcaton 01350)
BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 See Calforia Department of o
BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 N 06 aspx
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350
BOND BREAKERS 350 4,504 WOOD PRODUCTS, Harcood piyuaod: prteboard and modum densty heroard
compostswood product used on he nfrr or exerirof th Bulings sl meet he fequrements
CONGRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 ormeiaamyil a8 pecies i ARBS At Texice Gontl Measwe o Camponte Woad (17 COR 95125 orseq).
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 by o befors he caes speciiod i hose secions as shown i Tavle 4504 3
DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 450454 Verification of compi Iissectonshal be proided ted
by ude at of the followin
DRY FOG COATINGS 150 Y o
1. Product certiications and specifications.
FAUXFINISHING COATINGS 3% 2 Ghain of cuslody cerficains
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 3 Productiabeled Wood Pr (see
2T Sarion 3120 o wa)
FLOOR COATINGS 100 4. Exorior rade products marked as meetng he PS-1 o PS-2 standards of the Enginesred
04 Assaciaon,he Australin ASINZS 2250, Eufopean 636 35 standards, and Canadian CSA
FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards
“GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.
HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
4505.1 General. Buidings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the Calioria Building Standards Code
LOW SOLIDS COATINGS: 120
Concrete siab 10 have a vapor retarder by
MAGNESITE GEMENT COATINGS 450 Ealforia Bling Godd, Chapor 19, of conerote floors P
MASTIC TEXTURE CORTINGS 0 Caiifonia Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section.
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 4.505.21 Capillary break. A capillary break shallbe installed in compliance with at east one of the
Tolowin
MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250 ¢
1. Adinch (1016 ) ik base of 112 inh (2.7mm) rlrger dlean aggregat hll o rovced wih
PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 20 vapor bartierndiectcorlact with concreleand s concrte mix dsign, ich il adfes beedig
PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 Shkage: o cring, sl be Lseo Amer
ACI 302 2R-06.
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency.
3. Asiab design specified by a licensed design professional,
RECYCLED COATINGS 250
4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials i visible signs of water damage
ROOF COATINGS 0 shall ot be ntalc. Waland foo raming shll ol be encosed when e faming s excee 19 percnt
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 e follow
SHELLACS 1. Mostre contnt shal b ceformined with e s probe- {yp o cotack ype mosture metr Equvalont
moisiure veriication methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shal saisfy requirements
CLEAR 730 {ound n Secion 101 8 of i code.
OPAQUE 550 2 Masturereadngsshal b tafen aagain 2 eet (610 mm) L 4 e (1219 ) romthe rade simped end
'SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & o 3. Atleast ihvee random msture readings shallbe performed on wail and flor framing with documentation
UNDERCOATERS acceptable 1o the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the. wall and floor raming,
STAINS 250 Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to
STONE CONSOLIDANTS e ociostre el e forcatin, Wekapled oo sl o sl g
SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
4,506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventiated and shall comply with the
oo
TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 “
1 Fans shall b ENERGY STAR complant and b ducld o tormina outsice th buling
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 2% Unles uncioning as  componentof  whole house vrtiain system, fans mus beconrlled by
WOOD COATINGS 275 humidity cont
WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 a. Humidiy controls shall be capable of adjustment betwoen a relative humidity range less than or
ZNCRICH PRIVERS o squl o S0% 02 masimum of 80%. A umiy conkol may uize manual o atomalc means of
"GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & b.. A humidity control may be tobe

1
EXEMPT COMPOUNDS

2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS.

ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE.

3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY

THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTUI

IRAL COATINGS

'SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS

AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD.

integral (L., buitin)

Notes:

For the purposes of ths section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower o
tubishower combination.
U

P y Code.

4 507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
IR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systoms shall be
ioea eSgne and have thtr soupment seleced uahg e olowing mehods

1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential
Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. Ductystems ar sized cooringto ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 (ResidetalDuctSysems),
iandbooks or other equivalent design software or et
3. Selocheatmg ond ASTACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 Residentl
. or other

Exception: Use of atemate design temperatures necessary to ensure the system functions are
e,

fornia
ltic Organc Cremical Emissions

. All carpet cushion installed in the buiding nterior shall meet the requirements of the

CHAPTER 7

INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS

702 QUALIFICATIONS

702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. Hvac sys\em ms!aHers shall be trained and cerlified ! me proper
instaliation of HVAC systers including ducts and eq v a nationally or regionaly recognized raining or

cerficaton program. Uncerified porsons mayp pmrm TTAVAC ntalatens whor undat e et Soparvion an
tall Ret VA aysems.
Eimpios of accoptanle HUAG raning and coifcaon programs ncude utare ot fied f e lowing

1. State certfied apprenticeship programs,
2. Public utlty raining programs.

3. Training . labor or or
4. Programs sponsored by manufaciring organizations.

5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCDY. vinen required by the enforcing agency, the awner orthe
responsio onify acing as e owner agetshall mply one o morespocal nspociors o provid spocton o

% Gode. Specia
e satsacion o e enforcing agency for he Pt oot mspeclmn or task to be performed. n adion to
be

of a special inspector

3 Cortcaton Dyaslalewvde energy consling o verfcation organizato, such as HERS raters, bulding
cortrrs. o e erey =

5. Sikcose aining program i

& Ot poiroms accepione 1o e nloing agenty

Notes:

Spocial nspoctors sallb ndapondont ans i o nancil ntoretinth mataiasor the
project ey e nspectin for omplance wi this

FIERS raters are specil inspectors cerfed by the Galfomia Energy Commission (CEC) o rate
Romes in Calforia accordng i e Home. Energy Ratg Systm HER)

[Bsc) er or acting as the owner's agent shall
employ e or more speua\ napeciors & srorle mapechon o ohe duhes necessans s sobeianite complance win
this code. Special

Do e of hapsiom of ek s b poroon, T sdion. o ol mspennrsha\lhaveal:er\mcahnn froma
Facognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The area of certfcation
e Gosey e o o pmary ob melon 2 Germine by e loca sgoncy

Note: Special inspectors shall be independent enies with o financialinerest i the materials or the
project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

703 VERIFICATIONS

703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not

Imid o, consiruton documents,lan,specicaon,buider o install ortifcaton, inspaciionroars or iher
ance. When specc

or special inspection is plance, hat method of be specified in

the appropriate section or idenified applicable checkist.
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4150 0{M3E: AUTOMATIC OFF CONTROLE

BN BATHIBOOMS, GANAGES. LAUNGIEY
Mml-wuu

IOCAS, LITILITY MOGKS, AND WALK N CLOSETS. AT LEAST OME NSTALLID
SENSOR

FOR LIGHTING CONTROLS THAT TLE
RIGHT

BTERNAL
o Wmmknﬂ%mqﬂﬂmwlﬁwﬁ

A1300(MF: DIMMING CONTROLS.

NOT LIMITED TO L ORI HOCAES, WITCHENS, AND
[BEDROCMS. SHALL MAVE READLY ACCESSIL ROLS THAT ALLOW
710 BE MANUIALLY WTROLLING LED LIGHT BOURCES

§0 THESE BRACES GHALL COMPLY WATH NEMA 5L TA

4120.0{20: MDEPENDENT CONTROLS
ENTECHATED LICHTING Of EXHAUST FANS SHALL B CONTHCLLED INDLIENDENTLY TROM THE FANS
IGHTING, DESPLAY CARNETS,

THAT ONE CAN BE TURNED 0N

AL
TATTHOLIT TURNING O THE OTHER.

i
LESTED I TABLE 150,

-illuxul SCREW BASED L
{3CREW BASE

UMINARES
D LUMINARES WUST CONTAN LAS THAT COMPLY WITH REFERENCE JONT APPENDO iAB

LULBABIES BICESSEQ INEO CELINGS IST LEET AL OF DL AEGUEENTS PO At
BLAEW BASE LAMP TS AND

[BHALL WOT CONTAIN:
[CALWOANA FLECTRICAL CODE $210.1 o

LEARAGE; SEALING:
CLEARANCE AN INSTALLATION REQUIREAENTS PR THE

1515060101 LIGHT BOURCES N ENCLOSED OR
[LAMPE AN OTHE

RECESSE!
nmmmsmvmmw

WITH THE 188 ELEVATED
SHALL HOT BE MATALLED M ENCLOSED

ey NTIAL BUL
s LOT, MUISF UEET THE EFFICENGY REQUREVENTS OF ;.smmm D B0TH O T PO WG
CONTROL SWITCH THAT PERMTS THE ALITOMATAC ACTIONS OF THE FOLLOWING:

ONOFF
. :m(n ADRE
A ETHER

Ay g
B. AN ASTROMOMICAL TIME SATTCH CONTROL

[TEAPERAT
—1 | [OARECKSSI0LUMNARES

4120.0{113: RESDENTIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING. 14150.0011E- BLANS ELECTRICAL BOXES

[UTDI0R LIGHTING PERMANERTLY MOUNTED TG A RESIDE! THE e ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT

[ConTAm AL

AFEE MORE

|ELECTRICAL BOXES NLST BE SERVED B A DIMMER, VACANG
CONTROL

|sPEED
[§10.00024: HDDOR

LIGHTING COMTROLS.
|LIGHTIVE BHALL HAVE READ ¥ ACCESSIBLE WALLMOUNTED CONTROLS THAT ALLOW THE LIGSTING 10 I
[mARAL

LY TURMED 08 AXD OFF

ABOVE THE
THAN THE NUMISIH OF BEDHOCMS THISE

e

e
BYPABS CONTROLE
[N CONTROLS SHALL BYPASS A COMMER. OCCLIMANT SENSOR DR VACANCY SENSOR FLINCTION WHERE THAT

TED ADORESS
TERHALLY LLUMMATED ADGRESS SA0hS PALL EITHER COUPLY WITH SECTION 108
A § WATTS OF PO

(k- INTERNALLY ILLLIARA
F4 HOMOHE

150 005
MIHTING FOR RESIDENTIAL PARSING GARAGES FOR ENGHT DR

k : RESOUMTLAL GANAGES FORLEXGHT OR MORE YEWCLES |
umu!mmm!ﬂmna mou.;-:m |uo4 nw.e..mrql 0.

—
T e e e

CONTROLE
NT CONTRIOL

CONTROL MAY BE USED)

‘wwwwmum

SECTION 150 02 IF 1T
WITH SECTICN 110 B AND THE

[PHVSICAL CONTROLS SPECIFED I 4150002

Burmge o Houmercnd

17080 Goods s Sarvices (4G5
JNAGH  innulsbon Requioementsfor esiet Siab Floors. Mot it bocrs e e s ser 9 oy o 11081
oy i g o hruinks f 3

#1087
[ s
. ki o i
§ 15008) L orlein ARG B0ESS

§ 1800
L1 -
3t  rve B e prmcepion re, & T Friudation maral s
4§ 1000y wwnwmn!mml-ﬂ»wmmwmnmnm L e
,n
v 18, =3
§ 1800t g
nConGongd Rpace of Cukdoon Mt has |

s o Umdnl&«mmmmm:mmmmod

§ 15000

=
B e rre———

A Az 2

comcast.net

@

9]

735 State Street, Suite 218
Phn(805)407-9001
email: muddbilt@

Santa Barbara,

Brian B. Miller Design

|Revrstons

MARK GRIFFITH
517 CLIFF DRIVE
SANTA BARBARA, CA. 93109

NEW ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT FOR:

DATE. d/30/2023

JoB No:
#23077 (erifthADY)

T.2

of 19




February 27, 2024

City of Santa Barbara

Planning Department

Re: 1517 Cliff Dr Application letter
PLN2023-00486

Planners,

| am converting a 464 sq. ft. accessory space to a studio accessory dwelling unit. This ADU will
provide additional housing space. There will be only interior changes for this conversion which
consists of a small kitchen and a 4’X3’ shower which will be added to the existing bathroom.
The unit will remain consistent with the original design.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Mark Griffith
1517 Cliff Dr.

Santa Barbara, Ca. 93109
805.637.5550

EXHIBITB



DRAFT STAFF HEARING OFFICER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1517 CLIFF DRIVE
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
MARCH 20, 2024

In consideration of the project approval granted by the Staff Hearing Officer and for the benefit
of the owners and occupants of the Real Property, the owners and occupants of adjacent real
property and the public generally, the following terms and conditions are imposed on the use,
possession, and enjoyment of the Real Property:

A. General Conditions.

1.

Approved Development. The development of the Real Property approved by the
Staff Hearing Officer on March 20, 2024 is limited to an Accessory Dwelling Unit
and the improvements shown on the plans signed by the Staff Hearing Officer on
said date and on file at the City of Santa Barbara.

Uninterrupted Water Flow. The Owner shall allow for the continuation of any
historic flow of water onto the Real Property including, but not limited to, swales,
natural watercourses, conduits and any access road, as appropriate.

Areas Available for Parking. All parking areas and access thereto shall be kept
open and available in the manner in which it was designed and permitted.

Compliance with Requirements. All requirements of the city of Santa Barbara
and any other applicable requirements of any law or agency of the State and/or
any government entity or District shall be met. This includes, but is not limited
to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16
U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.), the 1979 Air Quality Attainment Plan, and the California
Code of Regulations.

Approval Limitations.

a. The conditions of this approval supersede all conflicting notations,
specifications, dimensions, and the like which may be shown on submitted
plans.

b. All buildings, roadways, parking areas and other features shall be located

substantially as shown on the plans approved by the Staff Hearing Officer.

C. Any deviations from the project description, approved plans or conditions
must be reviewed and approved by the City, in accordance with the Staff
Hearing Officer Guidelines. Deviations may require changes to the permit
and/or further environmental review. Deviations without the above-
described approval will constitute a violation of permit approval.

Litigation Indemnification Agreement. The Applicant/Owner hereby agrees to
defend the City, its officers, employees, agents, consultants and independent
contractors (“City’s Agents”) from any third party legal challenge to the City’s
approval of the Project, including, but not limited to, challenges filed pursuant to
the California Environmental Quality Act (collectively “Claims”).
Applicant/Owner further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City and the

EXHIBIT C



STAFF HEARING OFFICER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1517 CLIFF DRIVE
PAGE 2

City’s Agents from any award of attorney fees or court costs made in connection
with any Claim.

Applicant/Owner shall execute a written agreement, in a form approved by the
City Attorney, evidencing the foregoing commitments of defense and
indemnification within thirty (30) days of being notified of a lawsuit regarding
the Project. These commitments of defense and indemnification are material
conditions of the approval of the Project. If Applicant/Owner fails to execute the
required defense and indemnification agreement within the time allotted, the
Project approval shall become null and void absent subsequent acceptance of the
agreement by the City, which acceptance shall be within the City’s sole and
absolute discretion. Nothing contained in this condition shall prevent the City or
the City’s Agents from independently defending any Claim. If the City or the
City’s Agents decide to independently defend a Claim, the City and the City’s
Agents shall bear their own attorney fees, expenses, and costs of that independent
defense.

B. Requirements Prior to Permit Issuance. The Owner shall submit the following, or
evidence of completion of the following, for review and approval by the Department
listed below prior to the issuance of any permit for the project. Some of these conditions
may be waived for demolition or rough grading permits, at the discretion of the
department listed. Please note that these conditions are in addition to the standard
submittal requirements for each department.

1.

2.

Public Works Department.

a. Water Rights Assignment Agreement. The Owner shall assign to the
City of Santa Barbara the exclusive right to extract ground water from
under the Real Property in an Agreement Assigning Water Extraction
Rights. Engineering Division Staff prepares said agreement for the
Owner’s signature.

b. Encroachment Permits. Any encroachment or other permits from the
City or other jurisdictions (State, Flood Control, County, etc.) for the
construction of improvements (including any required appurtenances)
within their rights of way or easements shall be obtained by the Owner.

Community Development Department.

a. Recorded Agreement. Prior to zoning clearance on a building permit for
the proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit, the property owner shall execute
a Covenant stating the following: (1) The Accessory Dwelling Unit will
not be sold separately from the existing primary residence. (2) The
Accessory Dwelling Unit shall not be rented for less than 31 days. When
a building permit application is submitted, City Administrative Staff will
prepare the Covenant and send an email from
ADUCovenant@SantaBarbaraCA.gov letting the applicant know that the
Covenant has been created. Written instructions will be provided to you
on how to complete the procedure. The permit will not be issued until the
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STAFF HEARING OFFICER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
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1.

final agreement is recorded. Certificate of Occupancy will not be
granted without the Covenant being recorded.

b. Conditions on Plans/Signatures. The final Resolution shall be provided
on a full size drawing sheet as part of the drawing sets. The following
statement shall be signed prior to issuance of and permits: The
undersigned have read and understand the required conditions, and agree
to abide by any and all conditions which are their usual and customary
responsibility to perform, and which are within their authority to perform.

Signed:

Property Owner Date

Contractor Date License No.

Architect Date License No.

Engineer Date License No.

C. Construction Implementation Requirements. All of these construction requirements
shall be carried out in the field by the Owner and/or Contractor for the duration of the
project construction, including demolition and grading.

Oil Wells. Based upon data on GeoTracker there are not any LUFT or SMU sites nearby that
would be expected to impact the subject site. However, a permit for an underground tank was
included in the City’s street files. A permit was issued on 11/28/1936 for a 120-gallon
underground storage tank. The location of the tank was not included in the permit. No permit for
its removal was found in the street file. If the tank or stained/odiferous soil is encountered during
construction, stop work and notify Nick Coria with CUPA and Tom Sayles with the Central Coast
Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Based upon data on the Cal-GEM website and archive files, there is a historic oil drilling well
originally on this property (Fred E. Cole, Cole #12, AP1 04085303635). However, in 1968, a lot
split resulted in the well located on the southern parcel and is no longer on the subject parcel.
There are 25 historic oils wells within 500 feet of the site. If excavation and compaction of the
soil is required for the foundation, sump material may be encountered. If sump material is
encountered, the County of Santa Barbara Public Health Department Environmental Health
Services Division shall be notified.

Construction Contact Sign. Immediately after Building permit issuance, signage shall be posted
at the points of entry to the site that list the contractor’s name and telephone number to assist
Building Inspectors and Police Officers in the enforcement of the conditions of approval. The
font size shall be a minimum of 0.5 inches in height. Said sign shall not exceed six feet in height
from the ground if it is free-standing or placed on a fence. It shall not exceed six square feet if in
a single family zone.
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4.

Construction Storage/Staging. Construction vehicle/ equipment/ materials storage and staging
shall be done on-site. No parking or storage shall be permitted within the public right-of-way,
unless specifically permitted by the Public Works Director with a Public Works permit.

Unanticipated Archaeological Resources Contractor Notification. Standard discovery
measures shall be implemented per the City master Environmental Assessment throughout
grading and construction: Prior to the start of any vegetation or paving removal, demolition,
trenching or grading, contractors and construction personnel shall be alerted to the possibility of
uncovering unanticipated subsurface archaeological features or artifacts. If such archaeological
resources are encountered or suspected, work shall be halted immediately, the City
Environmental Analyst shall be notified and the Owner shall retain an archaeologist from the
most current City Qualified Archaeologists List. The latter shall be employed to assess the
nature, extent and significance of any discoveries and to develop appropriate management
recommendations for archaeological resource treatment, which may include, but are not limited
to, redirection of grading and/or excavation activities, consultation and/or monitoring with a
Barbarefio Chumash representative from the most current City qualified Barbarefio Chumash Site
Monitors List, etc.

If the discovery consists of possible human remains, the Santa Barbara County Coroner shall be
contacted immediately. If the Coroner determines that the remains are Native American, the
Coroner shall contact the California Native American Heritage Commission. A Barbarefio
Chumash representative from the most current City Qualified Barbarefio Chumash Site Monitors
List shall be retained to monitor all further subsurface disturbance in the area of the find. Work
in the area may only proceed after the Environmental Analyst grants authorization.

If the discovery consists of possible prehistoric or Native American artifacts or materials, a
Barbarefio Chumash representative from the most current City Qualified Barbarefio Chumash
Site Monitors List shall be retained to monitor all further subsurface disturbance in the area of
the find. Work in the area may only proceed after the Environmental Analyst grants
authorization.

A final report on the results of the archaeological monitoring shall be submitted by the City-
approved archaeologist to the Environmental Analyst within 180 days of completion of the
monitoring and prior to any certificate of occupancy for the project.

D. Prior to Certificate of Occupancy. Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy,
the Owner of the Real Property shall complete the following:

1. Repair Damaged Public Improvements. Repair any public improvements
(curbs, gutters, sidewalks, roadways, etc.) or property damaged by construction
subject to the review and approval of the Public Works Department per SBMC
822.60. Where tree roots are the cause of the damage, the roots shall be pruned
under the direction of a qualified arborist.
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Time Limits:
NOTICE OF COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TIME LIMITS:

The Staff Hearing Officer action approving the Coastal Development Permit shall expire two (2)
years from the date of final action upon the application, per Santa Barbara Municipal Code
§28.44.230, unless:

1. A Building permit for the work authorized by the coastal development permit is issued
prior to the expiration date of the approval.

2. The Community Development Director grants an extension of the coastal development
permit approval. The Community Development Director may grant up to three (3) one-
year extensions of the coastal development permit approval. Each extension may be
granted upon the Director finding that: (i) the development continues to conform to the
Local Coastal Program, (ii) the applicant has demonstrated due diligence in completing
the development, and (iii) there are no changed circumstances that affect the consistency
of the development with the General Plan or any other applicable ordinances, resolutions,
or other laws.



APPLICABLE COASTAL ACT AND COASTAL LAND USE PLAN POLICIES
1517 CLIFF DRIVE; PLN2023-00486

Coastal Act Policies

ARTICLE 6
DEVELOPMENT

Section 30250 Location; existing developed area

(a) New residential, commercial, or industrial development, except as otherwise provided in this
division, shall be located within, contiguous with, or in close proximity to, existing developed
areas able to accommodate it or, where such areas are not able to accommodate it, in other areas
with adequate public services and where it will not have significant adverse effects, either
individually or cumulatively, on coastal resources. In addition, land divisions, other than leases for
agricultural uses, outside existing developed areas shall be permitted only where 50 percent of the
usable parcels in the area have been developed and the created parcels would be no smaller than
the average size of surrounding parcels.

(b) Where feasible, new hazardous industrial development shall be located away from existing
developed areas.

(c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot feasibly be located in existing developed areas shall be
located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of attraction for visitors.
(Amended by Ch. 1090, Stats. 1979.)

Section 30251 Scenic and visual qualities

The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a resource of
public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along
the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually
compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to restore and enhance
visual quality in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic areas such as those
designated in the California Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan prepared by the
Department of Parks and Recreation and by local government shall be subordinate to the character
of its setting.

Section 30252 Maintenance and enhancement of public access

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance public access to the
coast by (1) facilitating the provision or extension of transit service, (2) providing commercial
facilities within or adjoining residential development or in other areas that will minimize the use
of coastal access roads, (3) providing nonautomobile circulation within the development, (4)
providing adequate parking facilities or providing substitute means of serving the development
with public transportation, (5) assuring the potential for public transit for high intensity uses such
as high-rise office buildings, and by (6) assuring that the recreational needs of new residents will
not overload nearby coastal recreation areas by correlating the amount of development with local
park acquisition and development plans with the provision of onsite recreational facilities to serve
the new development.

EXHIBITD



Section 30253 Minimization of adverse impacts

New development shall do all of the following:

(@) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and fire hazard.

(b) Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor contribute significantly to
erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or surrounding area or in any way require
the construction of protective devices that would substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs
and cliffs.

(c) Be consistent with requirements imposed by an air pollution control district or the State Air
Resources Board as to each particular development.

(d) Minimize energy consumption and vehicle miles traveled.

(e) Where appropriate, protect special communities and neighborhoods that, because of their
unique characteristics, are popular visitor destination points for recreational uses.

(Amended by Ch. 179, Stats. 2008)

Coastal Land Use Plan Policies

Policy 2.1-17 Land Use Categories and Map Designations. The land use categories and
designations in Tables 2.1-1 through 2.1-5 establish the type, density, and intensity
of land uses within the City’s Coastal Zone. Figure 2.1-1 Local Coastal Program
Land Use Map depicts the land use designation for each property and is intended
to provide a graphic representation of policies relating to the location, type, density,
and intensity of all land uses in the Coastal Zone. Allowable densities are stated as
maximums but may be increased pursuant to an approved Coastal Development
Permit that includes density bonus, inclusionary housing, or a lot area modification
for affordable housing. However, compliance with the other policies of the Coastal
LUP may limit the maximum allowable density of development. Accessory
dwelling units are considered accessory uses and are not included as “units” when
calculating allowable density.

Policy 3.1-29 Off-Street Parking for New Development and Substantial Redevelopment.

A Parking standards in the Zoning Ordinance are designed to ensure sufficient
off-street parking is provided for new development and substantial
redevelopment so as to avoid significant adverse impacts to public access
to the shoreline and coastal recreation areas. Off-street parking for new
development and substantial redevelopment, therefore, shall be consistent
with the Zoning Ordinance.

B. Zoning modifications to allow reduced off-street parking in the West Beach,
Lower State, and East Beach Component Areas shall only be approved if a
project specific evaluation of parking demand shows that the reduced
parking will provide for the anticipated parking demand generated by the
development. In determining parking demand, the following may be
considered: proximity to transit facilities; mix of uses in the immediate area;
offsite parking agreements; and provisions of a transportation demand
management plan where it is demonstrated that the plan’s measures will
sufficiently reduce the demand for parking.



Policy 4.2-22 Storm Water Management. All development shall be planned, sited, and designed

Policy 4.3-2

Policy 4.3-3

Policy 4.3-4

Policy 4.3-5

Policy 4.3-6

to protect the water quality and hydrology of coastal waters in accordance with the
requirements of the City’s Storm Water Management Program, approved by the
Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board under California’s statewide
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Phase Il Small
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Storm Water Permit (Order No.
2013-0001 DWQ, effective July 1, 2013, or any amendment to or re-issuance
thereof).

Restore and Enhance Visually Degraded Areas. Development shall, where feasible,
restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

Design Review. Development in the Coastal Zone shall be reviewed by the
Architectural Board of Review, Historic Landmarks Commission, or Single Family
Design Board in accordance with established rules and procedures, as applicable.
If any of the rules, procedures, or actions of these design review
boards/commissions conflict with the policies of the Coastal LUP, the policies of
the Coastal LUP shall take precedence.

Visual Evaluation Requirement. A site-specific visual evaluation shall be required
for new development and substantial redevelopment that has the potential to impact
scenic resources or public scenic views. The visual evaluation shall be used to
evaluate the magnitude and significance of changes in appearance of scenic
resources or public scenic views as a result of development.

Protection of Scenic Resources and Public Scenic Views. Development shall be
sited and designed to avoid impacts to scenic resources and public scenic views. If
there is no feasible alternative that can avoid impacts to scenic resources or public
scenic views, then the alternative that would result in the least adverse impact to
scenic resources and public scenic views that would not result in additional adverse
impacts to other coastal resources shall be required. Methods to mitigate impacts
could include, but not be limited to: siting development in the least visible portion
of the site, managing building orientation, breaking up the mass of new structures,
designing structures to blend into the natural setting, restricting the building
maximum size, reducing maximum height standards, clustering building sites and
development, requiring a view corridor, eliminating accessory structures not
requisite to the primary use, minimizing grading, minimizing removal of native
vegetation, incorporating landscape elements or screening, incorporating additional
or increased setbacks, stepping the height of buildings so that the heights of
building elements are lower closer to public viewing areas and increase with
distance from the public viewing area. Mitigation shall not substitute for
implementation of the feasible project alternative that would avoid impacts to visual
resources, public scenic views, or public viewing areas.

Obstruction of Scenic View Corridors. Development shall not obstruct public
scenic view corridors of scenic resources, including those of the ocean viewed from
the shoreline and of the upper foothills and mountains viewed respectively from the
beach and lower elevations of the City.




Policy 4.3-7

Policy 4.3-8

Policy 4.3-9

Compatible Development. Development shall be sited and designed to be visually
compatible with the character of surrounding areas and where appropriate, protect
the unique characteristics of areas that are popular visitor destination points for
recreational uses.

Mitigating Impacts to Visual Resources. Avoidance of impacts to visual resources
through site selection and design alternatives, if feasible, is the preferred method
over landscape screening. Landscape screening, as mitigation of visual impacts,
shall not substitute for project alternatives including resiting, or reducing the height
or bulk of structures. When landscaping is required to screen the development, it
shall be maintained for the life of the development for that purpose.

Minimize Excavation, Grading and Earthwork. Minimize alteration of natural
landforms to ensure that development is subordinate to surrounding natural features
such as drainage courses, prominent slopes and hillsides, and bluffs. Site and design
new development and substantial redevelopment to minimize grading and the use
of retaining walls, and, where appropriate, step buildings to conform to site
topography.

Policy 4.3-13 Tree Protection and Replacement.

A. Trees qualifying as ESHA shall be fully protected as required by the
Biological Resources protection policies (Policy 4.1-1 et seq.).

B. For non-ESHA trees:

I. Development shall be sited and designed to preserve and protect, to
the extent feasible, mature trees (trees four inches in diameter or
greater at four feet six inches above grade in height) and trees
important to the visual quality of the property;

ii. Mature or visually important trees should be integrated into the
project design rather than removed or impacted through
encroachment into the root zones; and

iii. Where the removal of mature or visually important trees cannot be
avoided through the implementation of project alternatives or where
development encroachments into the root zone result in the loss or
worsened health of the trees, the removed tree(s) shall be replaced
on a minimum 1:1 basis. This standard can also be increased up to
10:1 depending on the type of tree removed, lot size, and size and
expected survival rate of replacement trees.

Policy 4.3-14 Minimize Removal of Native Vegetation.

A. Native vegetation that meets the definition of ESHA, creek, or wetland,
shall be fully protected as required by the Biological Resource policies
(Policy 4.1-1 et seq.).

B. Development shall minimize removal of non-ESHA native vegetation.



Policy 4.4-4

Policy 4.4-7

Policy 5.1-18

Policy 5.1-20

Policy 5.1-21

Paleontological and Archaeological Resource Consideration and Protection.
Potential damage to paleontological and archaeological resources shall be
considered when making land-use decisions. Project alternatives and conditions
offering the most protection feasible to important paleontological or important or
unique archaeological resources shall be implemented.

Archaeological Resources Evaluation Requirement. Development proposed in any
area known or suspected to contain archaeological resources, or identified as
archaeologically sensitive on the City of Santa Barbara’s Archaeological Resources
Sensitivity Map, shall be evaluated to identify the potential for important or unique
archaeological resources at the site and whether the proposed development may
potentially have adverse impacts on those resources if present at the site.

Hazard Risk Reduction. New development and substantial redevelopment shall do
all of the following, over the expected life of the development, factoring in the
effects of sea level rise:

A. Minimize risks to life and property from high geologic, flood, and fire

hazards;
B. Assure stability and structural integrity; and
C. Neither create nor contribute significantly to erosion, geologic instability,

or destruction of the site or surrounding area.

Avoid or Minimize the Effects of High Geologic Hazards. New development and
substantial redevelopment in areas of potential fault rupture, groundshaking,
liquefaction, tsunami, seiche, slope failure, landslide, soil erosion, expansive soils,
radon, or high groundwater shall be sited, designed, constructed, and operated
(including adherence to recommendations contained in any site specific geologic
evaluation required) to ensure that the development minimizes risks to life and
property, assures stability and structural integrity, and neither creates nor
contributes significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site
or surrounding area over its expected life, factoring in the effects of sea level rise.

Avoid Development on Slopes Greater than 30%. Avoid, and where avoidance is
not feasible, minimize development that involves grading on any slopes greater
than 30%.
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